## INSTITUTE OF GERONTOLOGY Act 245 of 1965

AN ACT to establish an institute of gerontology; to prescribe its functions; and to make an appropriation for its operation.

History: 1965, Act 245, Imd. Eff. July 21, 1965.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

## 390.31 Institute of gerontology; establishment, authorization; purpose.

Sec. 1. There may be established by the university of Michigan and Wayne state university jointly, an institute of gerontology for the purpose of developing new and improved programs for helping older people in this state, for the training of persons skilled in working with the problems of the aged, for research related to the needs of our aging population, and for conducting community service programs in the field of aging.

History: 1965, Act 245, Imd. Eff. July 21, 1965.

## 390.32 Institute of gerontology; duties and functions.

Sec. 2. The institute shall:

- (1) In the field of training,
- (a) Stimulate and contribute to training in gerontology in the various schools and departments of the universities.
- (b) Offer specialized interdisciplinary training in gerontology at the graduate and postgraduate levels for those entering or already working in the field.
  - (2) In the fields of research and publications,
  - (a) Encourage, foster and conduct research in all important areas of gerontology.
  - (b) Provide research support for university instructional staff and other investigators in gerontology.
- (3) In the field of community service, organize and promote programs of community education and services in the field of aging, and shall conduct courses and educational activities designed to serve those working with our older citizens.

History: 1965, Act 245, Imd. Eff. July 21, 1965.

## 390.33 Institute of gerontology; establishment; rules and regulations.

Sec. 3. The institute shall be established by, and governed in accordance with the rules and regulations of the board of governors of Wayne state university and the board of regents of the university of Michigan.

History: 1965, Act 245, Imd. Eff. July 21, 1965.